said to have failed.  

5.1  In the case of Bishwanath Agarwala, the facts were that one 

Joydeb Panja, the principal debtor had approached the 

respondent-State Bank of India for a cash credit facility for the 

purposes of running his business up to the sum of Rs 2,50,000/- 

(Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty-Thousand Only) for which the 

petitioner therein stood as a guarantor to pay the dues in case of 

default of the principal debtor. The principal debtor is alleged to 

have availed of the cash credit facility but failed to carry out the 

terms and conditions, including routing the cash credit account

[...]

It further observed that even a time-barred claim against the 

principal debtor may still be enforceable as against the guarantor.  

5.4  In the case of Basavaraj, in a similar factual matrix, the 

appellants in the said case had stood as a guarantor to a loan 

availed of by a trust to the extent of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Lakhs Only) along with interest at the rate of 15% per annum from 

the respondent-Bank. Further, additional amounts came to be 

borrowed on the basis of agreements that were subsequently 

executed between the trust and respondent-Bank. The respondent-